

SEK millions	Q4'19	Q4'18	Q3'19	2019	2018	YoY
Sales	16,973	19,251	18,840	76,485	74,941	2.1%
Operating profit/loss before depreciation and amortization, EBITDA x)	-127	1,971	1,327	6,375	8,952	-28.8%
Operating profit/lossx)	-1,131	1,035	300	2,159	5,181	-58.3%
Profit/loss after financial itemsx)	-1,245	1,001	201	1,770	4,644	-61.9%
Profit/loss after taxx)	-1,204	726	184	1,279	3,805	-66.4%